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Question ...

In your opinion, what are the
possible reasons or factors for
Gain or Losses ?

- S+W

- Meter Factor
- P77
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Typical reason for Gain or Loss

v physi&&gllsoor losses,

v discrepang
measur
and lab

t@rrors In volume
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ory testing methods,
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v mconsmt@ rerrors in calculations,
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Typical physical Gain & Loss

v’ Evaporative Loss
v' Cargo Retention
v' Cargo Diversion
v Undetected ROB
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Typical measurement Gain or Loss

AN

Calibration Errors
Gauging Errors
Temperature Errors
Sampling Errors
Testing Errors
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Typical paper Gain or Loss

v Measurement Tables Errors
v Calculation Errors
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Question ...

In your opinion, what are the
possible reasons or factors for
Gain or Losses ? ...
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Vessel to Vessel
Comparison In-transit

Bill of Lading & Out-turn

Comparison

Vessel to Shore
Comparison at Discharge




PORT / TERMINAL: / OFFICE: TEL:

VESSEL: VOY #: INSPECTOR(S):

DATE: FILE:

CARGO: CLIENT: REF: Example 1

VOYAGE ANALYSIS REPORT (VAR)
. . Type of Voyage C/P DATE
[ Loading [ V/V Trans [] Discharge [] Summary ype ol Voyag
Load Port/T erminalBerth | Arived | Saied Discharge Port/ TerminalBerth | Amrived | Saied
VCF Table Used:

Volume Unit: Supplier Receiv er Shore Loading | Shore Discharge | Vessel Loading | Vessel Discharge,
EBHE GalSDM I:‘l 6A 6A 54A S4A
DESCRIPTION' Density/API| TCV Fw Gsv S+W% | S+W * NSV Reference
|. COMPARISON OF SHORE QUANTITIES IN TRANSFER
Bill of Ladingl, 34.50 0 186735 0.000 ()

Outtum 2] 34.70 0 185770 0.193 2]

Diff. E GF2 (@)

Diff. % 4, @F(E) (1% 100
Recalc. B/L 5. (a) Recalculate if B/L and O/T use different tab les| 6 @WwIDf

Il. VESSEL/SHORE QUANTITIES AT L OADING PORT
Vessel sailing A 1230 1865@2 0.000 @)
0BQ (All) v 0 0 e
Loaded LIQUID NON-LIQUID c)@)-8)
Differen ce OXHCHIORE)
Load Vessel Ratio O=CLORS)]
Load VEF 1.00321 G)
Theoretical Shore HFC)/ G
Theoretical Shore Diff. I 0=} [(ORE)
Theoretical Shore Diff. % Al 0)-DILOR Bk 100
I1l. VESSEL/SHORE QUANTITIES AT DISCHARGE PORT
Vessel Arival K. 1144 1868@5 0.000 ©
ROB (All) Y 384 301 )
LIQUID NON-LIQUID  m)=(k)-0)

B.
C.
D.
Differen ce % =] EXDY[ORSK 100
=]
G.
H.

Discharg ed
Differen ce NEMN2)
Difference % ©OFN)2X 10
Discharge VEF 1.00558 Q)

™M/Q

L
M.
N.
[e]
Discharg e Vessel Ratio P PEMX2
Q
Theoretical Shore R.
S

Theoretical Shore Diff. Srer®
Theoretical Shore Diff. % T
IV. VESSEL/VESSEL COMPARISON AT L OADING AND DISCHARGE PORT (S) (VCF tables must be consistent)
Transit Differen ce u.

Differen ce % V. LIQUID NON-LIQUID
OBQ/ROB  Difference (A

+W%(L) XG SV(1) /100

+W%(2) XxG SV(2) /100

GSV Difference (3) - GSVO BQ (B) + GSV RO B (L) * SW Vol (1)
Adj GSV Difference %|* SW Vol(2)

‘Commenls :

Prepared by : |T'nle N |Ofﬁce N |Dale N




GAIN/LOSS
QUANTIFIABLE

FACTORS
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Cargo Gain/Loss Factors Volume %
Difference
Bill of Lading/Outturn GSV Difference
Bill of Lading/Outturn NSV Difference
In-transit Difference
Free water Difference
S+W Difference
OBQ/ROB Difference
Vessel/Shore Diffrerence at Loading
Vessel/Shore Diffrerence at Discharge
VCF Table Difference
- Load/Discharge VEE difference
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Other Gain/Loss Factors

In-Transit Difference

Free Water Difference

S+W Difference

OBQ/ROB Difference

Shore/Ship Difference at Loading
Ship/Shore Difference at Discharge
VCF or Ctl Tables Difference
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OTHER

GAIN/LOSS
FACTORS
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Other Gain/Loss Factors

v' Volumetric Shrinkage
v' Evaporation Losses
v" Crude Oil Washing

v' Undetected ROB

v" Pipelines Contents
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STATISTICAL
20006 - 2015

ANALYSIS

Q

Petroleum Consultant, Geneva Switzerland




0.000
-0.020
-0.040
-0.060
-0.080
-0.100
-0.120
-0.140
-0.160
-0.180
-0.200
-0.220

Q

Q

Q

Yoof

YooV

Yool

Yeof

Yol



0.000
-0.020
-0.040
-0.060
-0.080
-0.100
-0.120
-0.140
-0.160
-0.180
-0.200
-0.220

NSV & TCV Loss «mNSV Loss «e=TCV Loss

Yool YooV Yoo A Yeor? Yode  Yod)Y  YodY YuorY YodE Yoo

WHEN YOU NEED TO BE SURE SGQ



0.050
0.040
0.030
0.020
0.010
0.000
-0.010
-0.020
-0.030
-0.040
-0.050

Water Difference

~~A

Yoot

Yol Yol Yol Y Yo\ Yy Yot g YoVo

WHEN YOU NEED TO BE SURE SGgI



0.100
0.050
0.000
-0.050
-0.100
-0.150
-0.200
-0.250
-0.300

_oad & Discharge Loss

exmDischarge Loss =e=| oad LoOSS

Yourl YooV Yoo A Yor® Yode Yol Yol Y Yory Yode Yohe

WHEN YOU NEED TO BE SURE SG




Load & Discharge VEF

1.00500
1.00400
1.00300
1.00200

S—
1.00100 T e S T —— — ...
1.00000
0.99900
0.99800
0.99700
0.99600

«e=\/EFL e=VEFD

Yeorl YeuV Yoo A Yer® Yoy e Yol Yol Y Yoy YeoNe Yoo

WHEN YOU NEED TO BE SURE



Custody Transfer
Measurement




Source of
Custody Transfer
Measurement
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Shore Tanks Static Measurement System

Ship Tanks




Shore Tanks Static Measurement System

Ship Tanks




Meter
Measurement
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Dynamic Measurement System Flow-Out

Upstream Valve Downstream Valve
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Ship
Measurement

Qasim BARSHOVI
Petroleum Consultant, Geneva, Switzerland

WHEN YOU NEED TO BE SURE _%_




Shore Tanks Static Measurement System

Ship Tanks




Shore Tanks Static Measurement System

Ship Tanks




Shore Tanks Static Measurement System

Ship Tanks




Custody Transfer
Agreement




Custody Transfer in the oil and
gas industry refers to the
transactions involving transferring
physical properties from one party
(SELLER) to another (BUYER)
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All international transportation
start with a BUYER, a SELLER
and a sales CONTRACT.
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Custody Transfer includes

the transferring of Crude Oil and
Petroleum Products between
tanks and tanks, tanks and ships
and other transactions.
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Once the price and the
specifications are agreed, then
parties must agree on how to get
the cargo from seller to buyer.
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Both parties agree on:

ne product,

ne quality,

ne quantity,

ne ship,

ne port of delivery,

ne delivery date(s),

ne operations procedures for delivery,
ne documentation.
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Custody Transfer procedures:

The contractual agreement for a
transaction accepted method(s) for

guantity and quality measurement is the
Custody Transfer procedures.
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Operation procedures:

Crude oil and petroleum products are
usually traded In units of volume, at
standard temperature (60°F or 15°C)
or weight (in Air or Vacuum).
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Operation procedures:

It should also specify what sample will
be used for custody transfer purposes
and the exact standards for analytical
specifications and procedures.
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Operation procedures:

Although the custody transfer
procedures are agreed, but many
sales contracts do not specify a
BACKUP measurement method(s) In
term of custody transfer in the event
of a problem or malfunction.

WHEN YOU NEED TO BE SURE SGQ



Field Information
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Measurements used for custody transfer
= Shore Tanks

= VVessel Tanks
= Meters
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THANK YOU

Qasim BARSHOVI
Petroleum Consultant, Geneva, Switzerland
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